
Department of Energy 
Office of Legacy Management 

August 13,2007 

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Director 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region V-SHSF-5J 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

Mr. Thomas A. Schneider 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
401 East 5th Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider: 

SUBJECT: Transmittal of the June 2007 Fernald Site Inspection Checklist 

The purpose of this letter is to transmit the completed checklist for the June 2007 Fernald Site 
quarterly inspection. A map illustrating the findings was prepared and is included with this report. 
The inspection was conducted with participation from the Ohio Environmental Protection 
Agency (OEPA), Tetra Tech, and Geosyntec. Responses to OEPA comments on the March 2007 
Site Inspection Checklist are also enclosed. 

The June 2007 inspection was the second formal site inspection conducted at Fernald as directed 
by the Comprehensive Legacy Management and Institutional Controls Plan (LMICP 2006). The 
inspection began on Tuesday, June 26 and was completed on Thursday, June 28. Note that the 
On-site Disposal Facility (OSDF) cap has a separate inspection and reporting process. 

No signs of unauthorized use were observed. Institutional controls appeared to be functioning. 
Access points, gates, fencing, signs, and other infrastructure seemed to be secure and in good 
condition. Roads, parking lots and walkways were generally in good condition. Restored areas are 
progressing as planned. However, a number of findings were observed during the site walk down. 
Documentation of these findings is discussed in more detail below. 

The documentation of site inspection findings is an evolving process. For the March 2007 
inspection, all field observations were consolidated and labeled on a site map. Identified items 
were prioritized by both a color-coding system (red or black text) and by the designation of a 
“Priority Maintenance Zone” that extended along the paved road to the future Visitors Center. This 
process proved useful for maintenance personnel to ensure that findings are addressed. However, 
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as findings were compiled for the June 2007 inspection, it became clear that a revised approach is 
needed. 

Several revisions to the site inspection map were made. First, an enhanced prioritization process 
was developed that provides a better means of addressing corrective actions. Items that require 
immediate attention are labeled in red. Maintenance items that will be addressed as time permits 
are labeled in blue. Some findings require no further action, such as vehicle ruts in established 
fields. These items are labeled in green. Items that have been addressed are highlighted as well, 
with a black box around white text. 

Second, two types of findings previously identified on the March 2007 map, were not labeled on 
the enclosed June 2007 inspection map. Thistle observations were noted across the site in both 
March and June. Field personnel have worked daily throughout the spring to control the spread of 
thistle and other noxious weeds. All areas site-wide have been systematically addressed as part of 
the site noxious weed control program. Herbicide application and physical clearing take place 
regardless of whether the noxious weed was identified during a site inspection. Labeling of 
individual thistle locations provided no benefit to this process. Because of this, thistle observations 
were not included on the June site inspection map. Likewise, field personnel do not use the site 
inspection map to determine the location of debris. Instead, a flagging system has been developed 
for the site. Inspection participants used yellow pin flags (“debris flags”) to identify locations of 
debris in the field. The site Radiological Control Technician uses these flags to locate, identify, 
analyze, document, and subsequently dispose of debris. Since this process is in place, individual 
debris locations are not needed on the site inspection map. 

Corrective actions continue. As stated above, thistle and other noxious weeds have been physically 
removed, trimmed, andor treated with herbicide by a licensed herbicide applicator. Most areas 
were “spot sprayed” with a 2-4, D broad leaf herbicide (Triplet). Prairie areas in Paddys Run West, 
the South Field, east of the Borrow Area, and OSDF cell cap 1 were boom sprayed with Plateau 
herbicide. Plateau is protective of most native grasses and forbs, so it is ideal for noxious weed 
control in established prairies. All phragmitesheed canary grass locations were hand swiped with a 
glyphosate-based herbicide that is safe for use in wetlands (Rodeo). Overall, herbicide applications 
proved very effective. Mowing and trimming is also used to suppress thistle spread. 

Goose control efforts include the use of visual deterrents and shaking eggs to prevent population 
growth. All such activities are in compliance with a 2007 Goose Damage Permit issued through 
the Ohio Department of Natural Resources. Eggs from over 60 goose nests were shaken following 
the March site inspection. This effort was very effective at limiting the reproduction of geese 
across the site. 

For erosion areas, subcontractor support is being procured to design and implement effective and 
permanent erosion control measures. Erosion areas will be addressed site-wide, with prioritization 
given to the Waste Pits Area, the Former Production Area, the Southern Waste Units, and the 
Borrow Area. Area-specific designs will be provided separately. 

A second part of the quarterly site inspection includes interviews of local residents and businesses, 
and a document review. The interviews are documented on the attached interview forms. In 
general, the local residents interviewed are pleased with the progress at the Fernald Site and have 
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no concerns. Continued communication witll the contracted site manager and DOE is desirec .. 
Interviews with the local sheriff and fire departments indicated that all is going as expected at the 
site. 

In addition, interviews were conducted with the Contracted Site Manager, the Aquifer Restoration 
Manager, and the Information Management Manager on site. Their interview forms are also 
included. A few items of concern were discussed and it was noted that those items are being 
addressed. 

The next quarterly site inspection will occur in September 2007. Field investigations will focus on 
continued documentation of the findings described above. 

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please call me at (5 13) 648-3 148. 

(,die Powell, 
Fernald Site Manager 
DOE-LM-20.1 

Enclosure 

cc w/ enclosure: 
M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech. 

J. Reising, DOE-EM 
T. Schneider, OEPA (three copies of enclosure) 
M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 
Project Record File FER030.1(A) (thru W. Surnner) 
Administrative Records (thru W. Sumner) 

M. Murphy, USEPA-V, A-1 85 

cc w/o enclosure: 
J. Homer, Stoller 
F. Johnston, Stoller 
L. McHenry, Stoller 
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FERNALD PRESERVE INTERVIEW RECORD 

. Name of Individual Contacted: Frank Johnston Time: 7 5 6  AM Date: 7-30-07 

Title: Site Manager 

Street Address: 10995 Hamilton-Cleves Hwy 
City, State, Zip: Harrison, OH 45030 

Organization: Stoller 

Telephone No: 513-648-5294 
Fax No: 
E-Mail Address: fiank.johnston@lm.doe.gov 

Summary Of Conversation 

We have had on occasion evidence of trespassing. An incident involving spreading survey ribbon alonc 
several roads and the ramming of the front gate occurred in May. In addition, an An /  was spotted on 
the property. Security patrol times have been adjusted in response. 

Title: Restoration Ecologist Organization: Stoller 
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FERNALD PRESERVE INTERVIEW RECORD 

Name of Individual Contacted: Susan Marsh Time: 9:Ol AM Date: 7-30-07 

Title: Information Management Manager 

Street Address: 10995 Hamilton-Cleves Hwy 
City, State, Zip: Harrison, OH 45030 

Organization: Stoller 

Telephone No: 5 13-648-7544 
Fax No: 
E-Mail Address: susan.marsh(dlm.doe.gov 

Title: Restoration Ecologist Organization: Stoller 
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.. 

Name of Individual Contacted: Bill Hertel Time: 2:12 PM Date: 7-20-07 

Title: Aquifer Restoration Manager 

Street Address: 10995 Hamilton-Cleves Hwy. 
City, State, Zip: Hamson, OH 45030 

Generally, the Aquifer Remediation did progress as planned. We did shut down the well field in mid 
June to allow aquifer water levels to rebound so that uranium tied up in the unsaturated zone could 
hopefully be remobilized and removed from the aquifer by our extraction wells. This is the first year that 
we are doing this. 

Organization: Stoller 

Telephone No: 5 13-648-3894 
Fax No: 
E-Mail Address: bill.hertel(ii2lm.doe.gov 

Title: Restoration Ecologist Organization: Stoller 
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Name of Individual Contacted: Carla Rack 

Type: x Telephone __ Other __ Visit - Location of Visit: 

Contact Made By (Name): Sue Walpole 

Time: 9 a.m. Date: 07-10-07 

Title: Community Relations 

Street Address: 705 Hanover St. 
City, State, Zip: Hamilton, OH 45011 

II Summary Of Conversation 

Organization: Butler County sheriff 

Telephone No: 513-785-1031 
Fax No: 
E-Mail Address: 

After a description of why I was calling, and what Femald was all about, I asked her about any concerns or 
questions she had about the Fernald Preserve. She had no comment or concerns and thought we were doing a 
good job. 

~~ __ 
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FERNALD PRESERVE INTERVIEW RECORD ll 
Name of Individual Contacted: Fireperson at Station 1 Time: 9 a.m. Date: 07-09-07 

officer 

Title: Fireperson 

Street Address: Ross Station - 2565 Cincinnati- 
Brookville Rd. 
City, State, Zip: Ross, OH 45061 

' had no comment 

Organization: Morgan Township Fire Department 

Telephone No: 738-2023 
Fax No: 
E-Mail Address: 

and felt 

Title: Community Relations 

everything 

Organization: S.M. Stoller 

was as expected.. 
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Name of Individual Contacted: Ric Strobl 

I’ 

Time: 7 p.m. Date: July 2, 2007 

Title: Treasurer 

Street Address: 
City, State, Zip: 

Organization: Fernald Community Alliance 

Telephone No: 741-9056 
Fax No: 
E-Mail Address: 

Title: Community Relations Organization: S.M. Stoller 
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Name of Individual Contacted: Steve Rigling Time: 7 p.m. Date: June 7,2007 

Title: Nearby neighbor 

Street Address: 
City, State, Zip: 

Organization: 

Telephone No:  
Fax No: 
E-Mail Address: 

Title: Community Relations Organization: S.M. Stoller 
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE 

COMPLETED CHECKLIST FOR THE MARCH 2007 
FERNALD SITE QUARTERLY INSPECTION 

FERNALD PRESERVE 
FERNALD, OHIO 

AUGUST 2007 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS 
ON THE COMPLETED CHECKLIST FOR THE MARCH 2007 FERNALD SITE 

QUARTERLY INSPECTION 

General Comments: 

1) Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment# 
Comment: Post closure site inspection at Fernald seemed to go fairly well, considering there 
was a learning curve for all involved and the process is still young. The following general 
comments should be considered for incorporation into the inspection process to aid in better 
documentation and ease of process. 

Commenter: OFF0 

a) The large map used for the first inspection was very cumbersome to handle in the field. 
A smaller map or individual maps for each area would be easier to handle (size of a 
clipboard or somewhat larger). 

b) While walking down an area in the field, it was difficult to actually know and pinpoint 
the exact spot on the map where the “finding” was located. llus could have been due to 
areas appearing differently on the map from what we were actually observing in the field 
(overall changes in each area compared to the map). Possibly, the use of a different type 
of map, i.e., aerial photo or other, might be more workable. 

c) The subject of a GPS was discussed for future inspections, which would assist in being 
more exact at retracing steps. However, unless each person conducting the inspection 
carried a GPS the process of locating findings will still be time consuming. 

d) Use specific colors of flags to indicate the “level” of urgency for findings that need 
immediate attention. Make sure to have adequate flags to mark the findings. 

e) Develop a universal “key” or legend for the maps so each person conducting the 
inspection will be using the same symbols for their map. Consistency will help in the 
review of the maps and make it easier to track findings. Consider using four color pens 
to aid in this coding. 

Response: The comments provided regarding the field walk down and documentation process, 
are very helpful, indeed. Some of the suggestions were incorporated into the June inspection. 
Specific responses are provided below. 

a) DOE agrees with the comment. During the June inspection, the use of an aerial photo 
divided into four quadrants proved more useful than a large topographic map. For future 
inspections, additional labeling can be used to better delineate the four photo quadrants. 

b) DOE agrees with the comment. As stated above, the use of an aerial photo provided a 
better means of documenting findings in the field. 

c) GPS technology is being incorporated more and more into Restored Area monitoring and 
maintenance. However, since only one unit is available onsite, DOE agrees that real-time 
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use of GPS during site inspections is not feasible. Instead, a GPS unit can be used to 
document findings during follow-up walk downs and maintenance activities. 

d) DOE agrees with the comment. During the June inspection, the use of flags was limited 
to one color (yellow), which indicates to the onsite Radiological Control Technician the 
presence of debris. All other findings were not flagged, but rather marked on aerial photos. 

e) The use of a color-coded and/or symbol key will be investigated for future inspections. 

Action: DOE will continue to refine the field walk down and documentation during site 
inspections. Additional revisions and enhancements will be explained to participants prior to the 
start of the September 2007 inspection. Significant revisions to the site inspection process will 
be documented as part of the October 2007 LMICP revision. 

2. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment# 
Comment: a) The issue regarding the “poor grade” of mulch was discussed between Ohio EPA 
and Stoller during the walk down of Area 1 (Former Administration Area and Production Area). 
Ohio EPA understands that the litter was to be “removed” from Area a) Has this activity 
occurred and if not, where does this fit into priorities or corrective actions? How will such 
issues be tracked? 

Commenter: OFF0 

b) In addition, there appeared to be more than a significant amount (several layers) of this poor 
grade mulch in the area facing the “Four Administration Trees” which extends to the road. One 
thought was to remove or reduce the layers of mulch in that area to an appropriate amount /layer. 
Will this be addressed as discussed or will other measures be taken? This issue was not 
addressed in the report nor was it shown on the map. 

c) Should hture inspections include flagging the litter, possibly with a different flag color? 

Response: Composted yard waste was used as a soil amendment across much of the Former 
Production Area and the Waste Pits Area. Inevitably, during the collection of yard waste, some 
litter is collected as well. Retail consumer-grade compost processing typically screens out the 
majority of litter. However, given the large quantities of compost required at the site, much of 
the compost received was either unscreened or screened with a one-inch screen. In either case, a 
small amount of litter is mixed in with the compost. Specific responses are provided below. 

a) Litter that is mixed in with composted yard waste is cleared by hand as time permits. Since 
the issue is primarily related to aesthetics, areas within the paved road corridor are prioritized. 
As with all field activities, maintenance items are documented in field logs and on Daily Safety 
and Job Briefing sheets. 

b) The area in front of the former Administration Building was cleared by hand in late May and 
early June. 
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c) Flagging litter would not add value to the inspection process. A general notation on an aerial 
photo indicating the presence of litter within an area would be sufficient. For future site 
inspection reporting, items such as the presence of litter and noxious weeds may not be 
individually noted. Experience from the March 2007 site inspection showed that labeling 
specific locations of thistle infestation was not very helpful. Herbicide application addressed 
larger-scale areas than what was typically indicated on site inspection maps. The presence of 
litter is also handled on an “area by area” basis. Therefore, instead of flagging or labeling 
specific locations of such items on inspection photos, a more general area-wide designation 
would be more beneficial. 

Action: See Action to Response No. 1 above. 

3. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment# 
Comment: DOE and Stoller need to work with the Agencies to devise a plan for follow-up 
reporting on the Site Inspections. The Site Inspection Report contains useful information on site 
conditions on the day(s) of the inspection, but does not contain a description of corrective actions 
to be taken and timeframe. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: The June 2007 Inspection Report will provide a means of documenting corrective 
actions resulting from site inspection findings. Addressed items will be indicated on a site map 
and discussed in the text. 

Action: Document corrective actions as part of the June 2007 Site Inspection report. Significant 
revisions to the site inspection reporting process will be documented as part of the October 2007 
LMICP revision. 

4. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment# 
Comment: a) Getting vegetation to grow seems to be a pervasive problem on remediated areas. 
DOE and Stoller should develop a standardized system to rate percentage of vegetative cover in 
a given area. Instead of, “The Waste Pit area looked pretty good ...” consider using a scale of 1 to 
10 or even a percentage of vegetative cover andor percent seeded cover. 

Commenter: OFFO 

b) The issue of reseeding an area if warranted was not mentioned in the report. Reseeding came 
up in conversation during the site inspection and if it is still outstanding and DOE’S plan is to 
reseed some areas at Fernald, this needs to be covered in the report. 

Response: Vegetation establishment is an important component of legacy management goals 
and objectives. While the site inspection process does not specifically address vegetation cover, 
DOE agrees that it should be evaluated during site inspections. Specific responses are provided 
below. 
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a) For 2007, herbaceous cover of restored areas is evaluated and reported as part of the 
implementation monitoring process. Sampling estimates total cover and percent native cover. 
The 2007 implementation monitoring effort covers all areas seeded in 2006, including “Non- 
Design” restored areas. However, after 2007, most implementation monitoring will be complete. 
Also, this monitoring does not address older areas that have had additional work done or have 
been impacted in other ways. Therefore, some type of evaluation needs to be incorporated into 
the site inspection process. DOE proposes using the “0 to 6” cover class estimate approach, 
which is similar to the cover classes used for implementation monitoring. 

b) Experience has shown that it is too early to discuss reseeding based on the March and June 
2007 site inspections. With the very dry spring, germination appeared to be slow in a number of 
areas. However, following more recent precipitation in early summer, many of these areas have 
“greened up” quite nicely. Results from implementation monitoring data collection will provide 
a better understanding of where reseeding may be needed. With respect to documentation, the 
2007 Consolidated Monitoring Report will provide the means of addressing reseeding efforts, if 
needed. 

Action: Conduct 2007 implementation monitoring of restored areas pursuant to the LMICP. 
Propose a revised strategy for evaluating seeded vegetation as part of the site inspection process 
in the October 2007 LMICP revision. 

5. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment# 
Comment: The large erosion hole in WP3 was not included or mentioned in the report. This 
issue should be addressed. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: DOE agrees with the comment. 

Action: Add the Waste Pit 3 erosion issue to the site inspection map. 

6.  Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: General Pg #: Line #: Code: E 
Original Comment# 
Comment: For better documentation purposes, DOE should include pictures of each area or 
“worse case” items needing corrective actions and include them in the inspection report 
(following the example of the OSDF cap inspection documentation). 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: Photographs will be used as part of the September 2007 site inspection. 

Action: None required. 
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7. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: General Pg #: Line #: Code: E 
Original Comment# 
Comment: The cover letter and the inspection report should be separate documents. The report 
would be greatly enhanced by switching the information fkom the letter to a report. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: Comment acknowledged. DOE will consider options for reporting and present any 
revised approach in the fall 2007 LMICP revision. 

Action: None required. 

8. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: General Pg #: Line #: Code: E 
Original Comment# 
Comment: a) As part of the site inspection, the remaining buildings at Fernald were checked 
for vandalism, animal borrowing, electrical damage, etc. However, this activity was not 
mentioned in the report or shown on the checklist Buildings or infrastructure inspections need 
to be included in the report along with their findings. 

Commenter: OFFO 

b) One specific finding was at the Silo’s Warehouse where the birds have made a home in the 
building’s roof of the dock area. This issue was just starting to evolve at the time of the 
inspection and since, has become seAous. This issue should have been addressed in the report 
and what type of action will be taken. 

c) Additionally, the DO building appeared to be having the same bird invasion issue as the 
Warehouse. This information must be incorporated into the report and whether corrective 
actions have been put in place. 

Response: Inspection of onsite buildings and infrastructure is included as part of the site 
inspection process. Specific responses are provided below. 

a) Inspection of buildings and infrastructure is addressed under Items 1 C and 2A of the site 
inspection checklist. 

b) The Silos Warehouse will be addressed as part of the June 2007 site inspection report. 

c) The DO Building will be addressed as part of the June 2007 site inspection report. 

Action: Include information on site buildings and infrastructure in the June 2007 and 
subsequent inspection reports. Revise the site inspection checklist as part of the October 2007 
LMICP revision. 

9. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: General Pg #: Line #: Code: E 
Original Comment# 
Comment: Two main locations with erosion issues are not mentioned in the report or the shown 

Commenter: OFFO 
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on the checklist. These areas are the WPs and the surrounding slopes of the MDC culvert. How 
will these areas be addressed? 

Response: Subcontract support will be used to design corrective actions for both the Waste Pits 
Area and the erosion near the MDC culvert. Construction is anticipated in early fall 2007. 
However, work may not be initiated until spring 2008, in order to ensure proper germination of 
grass. 

Action: Describe the path forward for erosion repair in the June 2007 Site Inspection Report 

Specific Comments: 

Inspection Report/Letter 

10. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: Last paraghullets Pg #: 1 Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment# 
Comment: The “categories” indicating which items “need to be addressed” doesn’t provide an 
idea on whether it’s a finding that can wait to a later date to be acted upon or whether it needs 
immediate attention. Some sort of scale to mark the level of priority would be effective here. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: The first map produced had two methods of assigning priority. Items labeled in red 
were a priority and needed immediate attention. Items labeled in black were lower priority. In 
addition, a “Priority Maintenance Zone” was delineated. Maintenance items falling within this 
area were also prioritized. For the June 2007 site inspection report, an enhanced color coding 
system will be used to prioritize maintenance activities. 

Action: Describe the revised and enhanced prioritization system for maintenance activities in 
the June 2007 Site Inspection Report. 

1 1. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: First parag Pg#: 2 Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment# 
Comment: It was stated in this short paragraph that there were a “few other findings” attached 
to the inspection checklist which were additional categories that did not fit into the existing 
categories. What are those “additional categories”? Should these categories be incorporated into 
fbture checklists? 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: All findings documented during the site inspection were included on the attached 
map. The vast majority of findings during the site walkdowns fit into one of the eight categories 
listed in the text and map. However, some findings were noted that did not fit into any of those 
categories. For example, one finding stated that tree tubes needed to be removed from plants in 
the AlPI wetland area. This finding was documented on the map. The sentence in question 
should have stated that the findings were documented on the attached map instead of the attached 
checklist. 
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Action: Ensure that the June 2007 Site Inspection Report clarifies the process of documenting 
site inspection findings. 

12. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: Secd & third parag Pg #: 2 Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment# 
Comment: a) This paragraph states that one method of signifying a corrective action will be 
noted on the inspection map as a “priority maintenance zone.” Continue using this same idea to 
indicate other “priority zones” on the map in future inspections. 

Commenter: OFFO 

b) In addition, a list of corrective actions should have been included in the report along with 
detail on how these items will be corrected. For example, in the third paragraph on page 2 the 
report explains that actions are underway in regards to knocking out invasive plant species. 
However, there is no indication as to which specific area of the site this plan will be put into 
place first, second, etc., and exactly how the invasives will be eradicated. 

Response: An enhanced process for prioritization and documentation of corrective actions will 
be included in the June 2007 Site Inspection Report. Specific responses are provided below. 

a) See Response to Comment No. 10. 

b) See Response to Comment No. 3 

Action: Document the process for prioritization and documentation of corrective actions in the 
June 2007 Site Inspection Report. 

13. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: Fourth parag Pg#: 2 Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment# 
Comment: This paragraph states that the unexpected debris will be characterized by Rad 
Control. Once debris is found on site and characterized (contaminated & non-contaminated) 
DOE should make a list of all debris found and provide the information in the inspection report. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: A process has been developed to address debris. It is handled separately from the 
site inspection reporting process. 

Action: None required. 

Fernald Site Area Post-Closure Inspection Checklist 

14. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: 1Disturb & Use of Femald Pg#: 1 Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment# 
Comment: An additional category for buildings or infrastructure appears to be needed in the 
first section of the Inspection Checklist (added into the next version of the LMICP). During the 

Commenter: OFFO 
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second day of the inspection, a couple hours were spent checking the existing buildings at 
Fernald for vandalism, animal borrowing or disturbance, outside electrical issues, etc. The 
outcome of this was not provided in the report and needs to be incorporated. 

Response: See Response to Comment No. 8. 

Action: See Action for Comment No. 8. 

15. Commenting Organization: OEPA 
Section: l/Disturb & Use of Fernald Pg#: 1 Line #: 11 Code: C 
Original Comment# 
Comment: Repairing erosion issues are a large part of the corrective actions that need to take 
place at Fernald. Only by repairing these areas and getting vegetation established then progress 
can take place. Even though it is an “item” that’s evaluated during the inspection and is 
currently listed on the checklist, erosion should be addressed in more detail in the report. Some 
type of mechanism is warranted to track, evaluate, and document repair progress of an eroding 
area over time. 

Commenter: OFF0 

Response: Erosion repair is an important component of site corrective actions and will be 
tracked over time. However, repair efforts will be handled on a project-specific basis and 
detailed evaluation will be conducted separately from the site inspection process. The site 
inspection walk downs will be used to verify project-specific findings. 

Action: None required. . 3 -  
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